

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
4/8/2019 3:47 PM  
36294-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

CHARLES BAKER, aka DANIEL WILSON, APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF SPOKANE COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL  
Prosecuting Attorney

Larry Steinmetz  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building  
West 1100 Mallon  
Spokane, Washington 99260  
(509) 477-3662

**INDEX**

**I. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

**III. ARGUMENT ..... 4**

    A.    RAP 2.5 PRECLUDES THE DEFENDANT FROM ARGUING, FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT INSTRUCTED THE JURY REGARDING THE “PERMISSIVE INFERENCE” INSTRUCTION. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE, INDEPENDENT OF THE PERMISSIVE INFERENCE INSTRUCTION, OF THE DEFENDANT’S INTENT TO COMMIT A CRIME AGAINST PERSON OR PROPERTY WHILE HE UNLAWFULLY RESIDED IN THE RESIDENCE..... 4

        Standard of review..... 5

        1.    RAP 2.5(a)..... 7

        2.    The “permissive inference” instruction was not the “sole and sufficient basis for finding guilt” as there was sufficient evidence independent of the inference. .... 8

    B.    FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, THE DEFENDANT ALLEGES HIS RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS VERDICT WAS VIOLATED. THE DEFENDANT CANNOT ESTABLISH A MANIFEST ERROR UNDER RAP 2.5(a)(3). MOREOVER, SPECIFIC CRIMES INTENDED BY THE DEFENDANT, WHILE UNLAWFULLY IN THE RESIDENCE, ARE NOT ELEMENTS REQUIRING THE STATE TO ELECT WHICH CRIME THE DEFENDANT INTENDED TO COMMIT. IF ERROR, IT WAS INVITED..... 11

        1.    RAP 2.5. .... 11

        2.    Manifest error..... 12

        3.    Invited error..... 17

C. THE DEFENDANT FAILS TO ESTABLISH THE  
PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT  
DURING HER CLOSING ARGUMENT..... 18

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Washington Cases*

<i>In re Coggin</i> , 182 Wn.2d 115, 340 P.3d 810 (2014) .....	17
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	18
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000).....	17
<i>Matter of Phelps</i> , 190 Wn.2d 155, 410 P.3d 1142 (2018).....	23
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 127 Wn. App. 125, 110 P.3d 849 (2005).....	13
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	22
<i>State v. Bergeron</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1, 711 P.2d 1000 (1985).....	6, 14
<i>State v. Bobenhouse</i> , 166 Wn.2d 881, 214 P.3d 907 (2009).....	13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 159 Wn. App. 1, 248 P.3d 518 (2010).....	16
<i>State v. Brunson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 98, 905 P.2d 346 (1995).....	6
<i>State v. Brunson</i> , 76 Wn. App. 24, 877 P.2d 1289 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 Wn.2d 98 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Cantu</i> , 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006), <i>as amended</i> (May 26, 2006).....	6
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 161 Wn. App. 172, 253 P.3d 413 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	20
<i>State v. Fiallo–Lopez</i> , 78 Wn. App. 717, 899 P.2d 1294 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	11
<i>State v. Handran</i> , 113 Wn.2d 11, 775 P.2d 453 (1989).....	6, 15
<i>State v. Hanna</i> , 123 Wn.2d 704, 871 P.2d 135, <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 919 (1994).....	9

<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....	7
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	12
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 15 Wn. App. 172, 548 P.2d 587 (1976).....	17
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 99, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 21, 2010).....	8
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 180 Wn.2d 90, 323 P.3d 1030 (2014) .....	13
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) .....	11
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 123 Wn. App. 1, 94 P.3d 323 (2004) .....	6
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) .....	8
<i>State v. Sony</i> , 184 Wn. App. 496, 337 P.3d 397 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1019 (2015).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001) .....	21
<i>State v. Strine</i> , 176 Wn.2d 742, 293 P.3d 1177 (2013).....	7
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....	18
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006).....	7
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 153 Wn.2d 366, 103 P.3d 1213 (2005).....	5
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 63 Wn. App 588, 821 P.2d 1235 (1991) .....	9
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007) .....	23

*Statutes*

RCW 9A.08.010..... 6  
RCW 9A.52.025..... 5, 11, 13  
RCW 9A.52.040..... 6

*Rules*

CrR 6.15 ..... 7  
RAP 2.5..... 7, 8, 12

*Other Authorities*

WPIC 60.05..... 6
